D) Commodity price risk
The Company is exposed to the risk of price fluctuation of raw material as well as finished goods. The Company manages
its commodity price risk by maintaining adequate inventory of raw materials and finished goods considering future price
movement. To counter raw material risk, the Company works with variety of leather, PVC and rubber with the objective to
moderate raw material cost, enhance application flexibility and increased product functionality and also invests in product
development and innovation. To counter finished goods risk, the Company deals with wide range of vendors and manages
these risks through inventory management and proactive vendor development practices.

Inventory sensitivity analysis (raw material, work in progress and finished goods)
A reasonably possible change of 5% in prices of inventory at the reporting date, would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

31 March 2019
Inventory (raw material, work in progress, stock in trade and
finished goods)

(256.72) 256.72 (169.58) 169.58

31 March 2018
Inventory (raw material, work in progress, stock in trade and
finished goods)

(235.27) 235.27 (156.20) 156.20

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
(Amount in INR million)

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 147

BATA INDIA LIMITED

40. Segment reporting
Segment information is presented in respect of the Company’s key operating segments. The operating segments are based on
the Company’s management and internal reporting structure.

Operating Segments

The Company's Managing Director and CEO has been identified as the Chief Operating Decision Maker ('CODM'), since Managing
Director and CEO are responsible for all major decision w.r.t. the preparation and execution of business plan, preparation of
budget and other key decisions.
Managing Director and CEO reviews the operating results at the Company level to make decisions about the Company's